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Please read the following instructions before using your new Andis clipper. Give it the care 
that a fine, precision built instrument deserves and it will give you years of service. 

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS 

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should 
always be followed, including the following: Read all 
instructions before using the Andis clipper.

DANGER: To reduce the risk of electric shock:
1.  Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. 

Unplug immediately.
2.  Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
3.  Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled 

into a tub or sink. Do not place in or drop into water or other 
liquid.

4.  Except when charging, always unplug this appliance after 
use.

5.  Unplug this appliance before cleaning, removing or 
assembling parts.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, 
or injury to persons:
1.  An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.
2.  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 

above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

3.  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.

4.  Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this 
manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by Andis.

E N G L I S H
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5.  Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or 
plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or 
damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance to an 
Andis authorized service station for examination and repair.

6. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
7. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
8.  Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is being 
administered.

9.  Do not use this appliance with a damaged or broken blade 
or comb, as injury to the skin may occur.

10.  To disconnect turn control to OFF then remove plug from 
outlet.

11.  Plug charger directly into an AC outlet. Do not use an 
extension cord.

12.  Use of a charger not sold by Andis may result in risk of fire, 
electric shock, or injury to person.

13.  Do not disassemble charger. Incorrect reassembly may 
result in a risk of electric shock or fire. When repair is 
required, send or take it to an Andis authorized service 
station.

 14.  The battery in this clipper is designed to provide maximum 
trouble-free life. However, like all batteries, it will eventually 
wear out. Do not attempt to replace battery. When repair or 
replacement is required, send or take it to an Andis authorized 
service station.

 15.  Batteries can be harmful to the environment if disposed of 
improperly. Many communities offer recycling or battery 
collection. Contact your local government about disposal 
practices in your area.

 16.  WARNING: Never touch both terminals on clipper with 
metal objects and/or body parts, as short circuit may result. 
Keep away from children. Failure to comply with these 
warnings could result in fire or serious injury.
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17. Keep the appliance dry.
18.  WARNING: During use, do not place or leave appliance 

where it may be 1) damaged by an animal or 2) exposed to 
the weather.

19.  WARNING: For the purposes of recharging the battery, only 
use the detachable supply unit provided with this appliance.

20.  WARNING: Cutting blades may become hot after 
prolonged use.

21.  This appliance is intended for trimming purposes only.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
This appliance is designed to be used in commercial areas 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
• The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is recycled.
• The battery is to be recycled as a lithium-ion battery.

UNIVERSAL AC/DC POWER ADAPTER
1.  Remove the wall adapter and charger from the carton.
2.  Note the charger comes standard with a universal AC voltage wall adapter and interchangeable 

plugs for use in most countries around the world (Figures A-E).
3.  To attach the desired plug to the wall adapter, align the slots on the plug to the ribs on the wall 

adapter and slide into place. The plug will “click” into place when properly attached. To remove, 
locate the button marked “push” on the wall adapter. Press the button and slide the plug from the 
wall adapter. The plugs for the various countries all attach and remove using the same method 
(Figure F).

4.  Connect the power cord to the back of the charger and then insert the transformer into an AC outlet.

CHARGING UNIT 
To charge, plug wall adapter into 100-240V, 50/60 cycle AC electrical outlet or as noted on the unit. 
Make sure the proper input plug is attached to the wall adapter. Plug power cord directly into back 
of charging stand. The battery pack may be charged while on the clipper or separately. To charge 
the battery pack while in the unit, place clipper into the pocket on the charging stand. NOTE: the 
clipper should be charged with the switch in the OFF position. To charge the battery pack separately, 
remove the battery pack by pressing the tab on the back of the battery (Figure G), sliding the 
battery out and placing in the pocket on the charger (Figure I).

Before using your clipper for the first time, make sure the battery has been fully charged. Note  
that it is normal for the clipper and wall adapter to feel warm to the touch when charging. This is 
especially true if the battery has been deeply discharged as indicated by the clipper indicator light 
turning red (Figure H) while the clipper is running. The clipper should be charged with the switch in 
the OFF position.

To start clipper, move power switch to ON position. To stop clipper, move power switch back to 
original position (Figure H). 

CHARGING STAND INDICATOR LIGHTS 
When the battery is charging, the charging stand indicator light will turn red. The charging stand 
indicator light will turn green when the clipper is fully charged (Figure I). Under normal operation 
the indicator lights on the clipper will always be dark when the unit is in the charger stand.
 
Note that the clipper or battery can be removed at any time during the charging cycle without 
harming the clipper or battery.



5

ARGENTINA PLUG 
GENERALLY USED IN  

ARGENTINA

L

OILP

N

Q

T

S

U

REMOVE 
REPLACE

R

O

F

J

PUSH

CLIPPER INDICATOR LIGHT 
(SPEED AND CHARGE LEVEL) 

V

M

I

STAND 
CHARGING 
INDICATOR 
LIGHT

POCKET

CLIPPER 
INDICATOR 
LIGHT

AU PLUG 
GENERALLY USED IN 

AUSTRALIA

EUROPE PLUG 
GENERALLY USED IN 

CONTINENTAL EUROPE

UK PLUG 
GENERALLY USED IN  

GREAT BRITAIN

US PLUG 
GENERALLY USED IN  

UNITED STATES

SLIDING SPEED 
ADJUSTMENT 
BUTTON

POWER 
SWITCH

HG
TAB

K

CHARGE 
LEVEL
BUTTON

CHARGE LEVEL 
INDICATOR 
LIGHT

A B C D E

CORRECT INCORRECT



6

CLIPPER INDICATOR LIGHTS (SPEED AND CHARGE LEVEL)
When the clipper is running, a green clipper indicator light means the battery has a strong charge 
(Figure H). The light will turn yellow as the battery starts to run down, indicating the battery has 
only a partial charge remaining. When the light turns red, the battery may not hold enough charge 
to complete a large clipping job, and should be recharged as soon as possible. If the clipper powers 
OFF, move the power switch to the OFF position and place battery or clipper in the charging stand.

Automatically powering off protects the lithium-ion battery and is not a malfunction. The clipper will 
resume normal operation when it is recharged.
 
Your clipper is equipped with five cutting speeds. The speeds are adjusted using the speed 
adjustment button on the front of the unit (Figure H). To start your clipper, move the power switch 
to the ON position. To increase your blade speed, slide the button toward the blade of the clipper. 
To decrease your blade speed, slide the button away from the blade of the clipper. You will see on 
the LED display that when you change the speed, the LED’s adjust accordingly (Figure J). To shut 
your clipper OFF, move the power switch to the OFF position. The unit will power on in the last 
speed setting you were in when you turned the unit OFF.

NOTE: If charging stand indicator light is flashing, dirt or debris may have collected on the charging 
contacts of the clipper, battery pack and/or the charging base, prohibiting proper electrical 
connection. To clean these contacts, use a soft, dry cloth to wipe them clean. The charging stand 
indicator light may turn off if the battery is too hot to charge. When the battery has cooled, normal 
charging will resume. It is recommended to keep the charging stand out of direct sunlight and away 
from heat sources, to avoid this temperature condition.

Clipper 
Indicator Light

Charging Stand 
Indicator Light

Clipper in Charging Stand
Fully Charged Green
Charging Red
Clipper in Stand with  
Power Switch On Flashing Red Red

Clipper in Use
Full Charge Green
Medium Charge Yellow
Low Charge Red

BATTERY INDICATOR LIGHTS (CHARGE LEVEL)
When the battery is not in the clipper, press and release the charge level button on the bottom of 
the battery pack (Figure K) to see the charge level indicator light. A green light means there is 
sufficient charge. A red light means there is medium to low charge (less than 15 minutes). No light 
means the battery requires immediate charging. 

REPLACING THE BATTERY PACK
To remove the battery pack from the clipper, press the tab on the back of the battery pack and slide 
the battery out (Figure G). To replace the battery pack, slide the battery into the clipper. 
 

USER MAINTENANCE 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
 
The internal mechanism of your clipper has been permanently lubricated at the factory. Other than 
the recommended maintenance described in this manual, no other maintenance should be 
performed, except by Andis Company or an Andis authorized service station.
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REMOVING BLADE SET
To remove blade set, first make sure your clipper motor is switched off, then push down on blade 
with one or both thumbs (Figure L) and slide blade off blade hinge (Figure M). If your blade hinge 
should snap closed and is flush with the clipper, use a small standard screw driver to pry the tongue 
of the hinge out (Figure N). NOTE: Hair may accumu late in the front cavity of the housing under the 
blade. If this hap pens, you can clean out the hair by brushing out the cavity with a small brush or an 
old toothbrush while the blade is off the clipper.

REPLACING OR CHANGING BLADE SET
To replace or change your blade set, slide the blade bracket onto the hinge of the clipper (Figure M), 
and with the clipper turned “ON”, push the blade towards the clipper to lock into position.

BLADE TEMPERATURE  
Due to the high speed nature of Andis clippers, please check for blade heat often, especially on 
close cutting blades. If blades are too hot, dip the blades only into Andis Blade Care Plus or apply 
Andis Cool Care Plus and then Andis Clipper Oil. If you have a detachable blade unit, you can 
change your blade in order to maintain a comfortable temperature; using multiple blades of the 
same size is popular among groomers. 

CARE AND SERVICING OF YOUR ANDIS CLIPPER BLADES
Blades should be oiled before, during, and after each use. If your clipper blades leave streaks or 
slow down, it’s a sure sign blades need oil. The clipper should be held in the position shown in 
Figure O to prevent oil from getting into the motor. Place a few drops of Andis Clipper Oil on the 
front and side of the cutter blades (Figure P). Wipe excess oil off blades with a soft dry cloth. Spray 
lubricants contain insufficient oil for good lubrication, but are an excellent clipper blade coolant. 
Always replace broken or nicked blades to prevent injury. You can clean the excess hair from your 
blades by using a small brush or worn out toothbrush. To clean the blades we suggest to immerse 
the blades only into a shallow pan of Andis Blade Care Plus, while the clipper is running. Any excess 
hair and dirt that has accumulated between the blades should come out. After cleaning, turn your 
clipper off and dry blades with a dry cloth and start clipping again. 

If upon cleaning your blades you find that the blades will still not cut, there may be a few fine pieces 
of hair trapped between the upper and lower blade. If this happens, you will need to snap the blade 
off the clipper. Proceed to slide the upper blade to one side, without loosening the tension spring or 
moving the upper blade completely out from under the tension spring (see Figure Q for position of 
blade). Wipe the surface between the blades clean with a dry cloth, then place a drop of clipper oil 
where the upper and lower blades meet and also in the guide slot of the tension spring (Figure Q). 
Now slide the upper blade to the opposite side of the lower blade and repeat this process. After 
completing this procedure, slide the upper blade, centering it over the lower blade. Handle or store 
your Andis clipper with the blades down so excess oil will not run into the clipper case.

CHANGING THE BLADE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
If your clipper blades no longer cut properly (be sure to try more than one blade, since the blade 
currently being used may be dull), it could be that your blade drive assembly needs replacement.

TO CHANGE THE BLADE DRIVE ASSEMBLY:
1. Remove blade set (Figure M).
2. Remove drive cap by grabbing on both sides at top and sliding off (Figure R).
3. Remove blade drive mounting screws (Figure S).
4.  NOTE: Before removing blade drive assembly, note the way it is positioned (this will help you in 

reassembly). Remove blade drive assembly (Figure T).
5.  Drive bearing should be at its lowest position (see Figure U for correct position of drive bearing), 

if not, move it with your finger to lowest position (see Figure V for incorrect position of drive 
bearing).

6. Put on new drive assembly, align screw holes and press down (Figure T).
7. Reassemble blade drive by mounting screws (Figure S).
8. Replace drive cap by sliding back on clipper into position (Figure R).
9. Replace blade (Figure M).

USE GUIDELINES FOR LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1.  The lithium-ion battery included with your clipper does not develop a “memory effect” like a 

nickel-metal hydride (NiMH), or nickel cadmium (NiCd) battery. You can return the clipper to the 
charger at any time for a full charge, or even use the battery before a charge cycle is complete. 
Like most rechargeable batteries, lithium-ion batteries perform best when used frequently.
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2.  For maximum battery life, store the clipper in a partially discharged condition if the unit will be 
unused for several months. To discharge the battery, run the clipper just until the yellow light 
turns ON.

3.  Avoid locating the clipper near heat vents, radiators, or in direct sunlight. Optimum charging will 
result where the temperature is stable. Sudden increases in temperature can result in the battery 
receiving less than a full charge.

4.  Many factors influence lithium-ion battery life. A battery that has received heavy use or is more 
than a year old may not give the same run-time performance as a new battery pack.

5.  New lithium-ion batteries, unused for a period of time, may not accept a full charge. This is 
normal and does not indicate a problem with the battery or charger. The battery will accept a full 
charge after several cycles of clipper use and recharging.

6.  Disconnect the charger or the clipper from the AC outlet if extended periods of non-use are 
anticipated.

SAFETY RULES FOR CHARGER AND BATTERY PACK
1.  Do not insert metallic objects into the battery pocket of the charger base.
2.  Do not expose the charger to excessively dirty locations. If the charger pocket becomes clogged 

with dust or hair, unplug the charger and gently remove hair or other debris with a soft brush or 
vacuum cleaner.

3.  To clean external parts of the charger, use a soft brush or damp cloth. Do not use harsh 
abrasives, detergents, or solvents.

4.  Do not use the charger designed for the Andis DBLC-2 clipper to attempt to charge any other 
battery.

5.  The battery contains an overload protection feature. In extreme cases, overload protection may 
cause the battery to become inoperable. Do not attempt to power any product other than the 
Andis DBLC-2 clipper with this lithium-ion battery. 

6.  For maximum battery life, do not store clipper or charger under 50°F or over 104°F.
7.  Do not expose the charger or clipper to excessively damp conditions.
8.  Take care not to drop the charger or the clipper. Do not attempt to use a damaged charger.

CARE AND SERVICING OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Your clipper, battery and charger are an integrated electrical system. Good electrical contact must 
be maintained for the motor to deliver full power and lithium-ion battery to charge properly. 
Limited or erratic performance caused by dirt or age can be corrected in the majority of cases. 

PROPER BATTERY DISPOSAL
The product you have purchased contains a rechargeable battery. The battery is recyclable. At the 
end of its useful life, under various state and local laws, it may be illegal to dispose of this battery 
into the municipal waste stream. Check with your local solid waste officials for details in your area 
for recycling options or proper disposal.

BLADE & CLIPPER/TRIMMER REPAIR SERVICE
When the blades of your Andis clipper/trimmer become dull after repeated use, it is advised to 
purchase a new set of blades available through your Andis supplier. Some blade sets can be 
resharpened - contact your Andis supplier or the Andis Company for information on resharpening. 
If you wish your clipper/trimmer to be serviced as well, contact your Andis supplier. To find an 
Andis authorized service station near you log on to andis.com or contact our customer service 
department by phone at 1-262-884-2600 (USA), or by email at info@andisco.com.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse 
of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this  
product for environmental safe recycling.

CAUTION: Never handle your Andis clipper while you are operating a water faucet and never hold 
your clipper under a water faucet or in water. There is danger of electrical shock and damage to 
your clipper. ANDIS COMPANY will not be responsible in case of injury due to this 
carelessness.
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N O R S K

Les disse instruksjonene før du bruker din nye Andis-klippemaskin. Med godt vedlikehold vil 
dette presisjonsverktøyet vare i mange år.

ORIGINAL BRUKSANVISNING

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSTILTAK
Grunnleggende forholdsregler må alltid følges ved bruk  
av elektriske apparater, inkludert følgende: Les alle 
instruksjonene før du bruker Andis-klippemaskinen.

FARE: For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt:
1.  Ikke forsøk å få tak i en maskin som har falt ned i vann.  

Dra ut kontakten umiddelbart.
2. Må ikke brukes i badekar eller dusj.
3.  Ikke plasser eller oppbevar maskinen på et sted der den kan 

falle eller trekkes ned i et badekar eller en vask. Ikke plasser 
eller slipp maskinen i vann eller annen væske.

4.  Unntatt når den lades, skal denne maskinen alltid kobles fra 
etter bruk.

5.  Trekk ut kontakten til maskinen før rengjøring, demontering 
eller montering av deler.

ADVARSEL: For å redusere risikoen for brannskader, brann, 
elektrisk støt eller personskader:
1.  Gå aldri fra en ubetjent maskin med kontakten i stikkontakten.
2.  Denne maskinen kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og 

personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, dersom de har 
blitt gitt innføring eller instruksjon om bruk av maskinen på en 
sikker måte og forstår farene den innebærer.

3.  Barn bør være under tilsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med maskinen.
4.  Bruk denne maskinen kun til tiltenkt bruk, som beskrevet i 

denne bruksanvisningen. Ikke bruk tilbehør som ikke er 
anbefalt av Andis.
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5.  Ikke bruk maskinen dersom ledningen eller kontakten er 
skadet, dersom maskinen ikke fungerer som den skal, 
dersom den har blitt mistet i bakken eller skadet eller den 
har blitt utsatt for vann. Lever maskinen til en servicestasjon 
som er autorisert av Andis for undersøkelse og reparasjon.

6. Hold ledningen vekk fra varme overflater.
7.  Slipp eller stikk aldri gjenstander inn i noen åpninger.
8.  Må ikke brukes utendørs eller på steder der aerosolprodukter 

(spray) anvendes eller oksygen administreres.
9.  Ikke bruk denne maskinen med skadet eller ødelagt 

klippeblad eller kam, da dette kan føre til skade på huden.
10.  For å koble fra maskinen, drei kontrollen til AV (OFF) og 

trekk deretter ut kontakten av stikkontakten.
11.  Sett laderens kontakt direkte inn i en stikkontakt. Ikke bruk 

en skjøteledning.
12.  Bruk av en lader som ikke selges av Andis kan føre til risiko 

for brann, elektrisk støt eller personskade.
13.  Ikke demonter laderen. Feil montering kan føre til økt risiko 

for elektrisk støt eller brann. Når reparasjon er nødvendig, 
send eller lever den til en servicestasjon autorisert av Andis.

14.  Batteriet i denne klippemaskinen har blitt utformet for å gi 
maksimal problemfri levetid. Alle batterier har imidlertid en 
begrenset levetid. Ikke forsøk å skift ut batteriet. Når 
reparasjon eller utskiftning er nødvendig, send eller lever 
den til en servicestasjon autorisert av Andis.

15.  Batterier kan være skadelig for miljøet, hvis de ikke 
avhendes på riktig måte. Mange kommuner har 
gjenvinningsstasjoner eller batteriretur. Kontakt din lokale 
myndighet om regler for avfallsbehandling i ditt område.

16.  ADVARSEL: Berør aldri begge polklemmene på 
klippemaskinen med metallgjenstander og/eller 
kroppsdeler, ettersom dette kan resultere i en kortslutning. 
Holdes unna barn. Manglende overholdelse av disse 
advarslene kan resultere i brann eller alvorlig personskade.

17. Hold maskinen tørr.
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18.  ADVARSEL: Under bruk, ikke plasser eller la maskinen ligge 
der den kan bli 1) skadet av et dyr eller 2) utsatt for vær.

19.  ADVARSEL: For opplading av batteriet skal bare den 
avtakbare strømforsyningen som leveres med denne 
maskinen brukes.

20.  ADVARSEL: Klippeblader kan bli varme etter lengre tids bruk.
21. Denne maskinen er kun beregnet for trimming.

LAGRE DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Denne maskinen er utformet for å brukes i kommersielle områder

BRUKSANVISNING
• Batteriet må fjernes fra maskinen før den resirkuleres.
• Batteriet skal resirkuleres som et litiumionbatteri.

UNIVERSAL AC/DC-STRØMADAPTER
1. Ta ut adapteren og laderen fra esken.
2.  Merk at laderen leveres som standard med en universell strømadapter med vekselspenning og 

fire utskiftbare kontakter (figurer A-E).
3.  For å feste den ønskede kontakten til adapteren, plasser stiftene på kontakten med sporene på 

strømadapteren, og skyv den på plass. Kontakten vil «klikke» på plass når den er riktig festet. For 
å fjerne, finn knappen som er markert «push» på adapteren. Trykk på knappen og skyv kontakten 
ut av adapteren. Kontaktene for de forskjellige landene festes og fjernes alle på samme måte 
(figur F).

4.  Fest strømledningen på baksiden av laderen og sett deretter strømadapteren i en stikkontakt.

LADEENHET
For å lade, sett adapteren inn i en stikkontakt med 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz eller som er angitt på 
enheten. Kontroller at riktig kontakt er festet til adapteren. Sett strømkabelen direkte inn i porten 
på baksiden av ladestativet. Batteripakken kan lades mens den er i klippemaskinen eller separat. 
For å lade batteripakken mens den er i maskinen, plasser klippemaskinen inn i lommen på 
ladestativet.  
MERK: klippemaskinen skal lades med bryteren i AV-posisjon (OFF). For å lade batteripakken 
separat, fjern batteripakken fra maskinen ved å trykke på fliken på baksiden av batteriet (figur G) og 
skyve det ut; plasser batteripakken deretter i lommen på laderen (figur I).

Før du bruker klippemaskinen for første gang, sørg for at batteriet er fulladet. Merk at det er 
normalt at klippemaskinen og adapteren kjennes varm under lading. Dette gjelder spesielt hvis 
batteriet er helt utladet, noe som angis ved at indikatorlampen lyser rødt (figur H) mens 
klippemaskinen er i gang. Klippemaskinen skal lades med bryteren i AV-posisjon (OFF). 

For å starte klippemaskinen, sett bryteren i PÅ-posisjon (ON). For å stoppe klippemaskinen, sett 
bryteren tilbake i opprinnelig posisjon (figur H).

INDIKATORLAMPE PÅ LADESTATIVET
Mens batteriet lades, vil ladestativets indikatorlampe lyse rødt. Når klippemaskinen er fulladet  
(figur I), vil ladestativets indikatorlampe lyse grønt. Under normal drift vil indikatorlampene på 
klippemaskinen alltid være mørke mens enheten står i ladestativet. 

Merk at klippemaskinen eller batteriet kan fjernes når som helst i løpet av ladesyklusen uten at 
klippemaskinen eller batteriet tar skade.
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INDIKATORLAMPER PÅ KLIPPEMASKINEN (HASTIGHET OG LADENIVÅ)
Når klippemaskinen kjører, betyr et grønt indikatorlys på klippemaskinen at batteriet har sterk 
lading (figur H). Lyset blir gult når batteriet begynner å miste lading, noe som angir at batteriet har 
bare har delvis ladning. Når lyset blir rødt, er batteriet nesten helt tomt har muligens ikke nok 
lading for å fullføre en stor klippejobb, og bør lades så snart som mulig. Hvis klippemaskinen slår 
seg av, sett AV/PÅ-bryteren i AV-posisjon (OFF) og sett batteriet eller klippemaskinen i ladestativet.

Automatisk utkobling beskytter litiumionbatteriet og er ikke en feil. Klippemaskinen vil gjenoppta 
normal drift når den er ladet.

Andis-klippemaskinen er utstyrt med fem klippehastigheter. Hastighetene justeres med 
skyveknappen for hastighetsinnstilling på forside av enheten (figur H). For å starte klippemaskinen, 
sett bryteren i PÅ-posisjonen (ON). For å øke hastigheten på klippebladet, skyv knappen mot 
klippehodet på klippemaskinen. For å redusere hastigheten på klippebladet, skyv knappen bort fra 
klippehodet på klippemaskinen. På LED-displayet vil du se at LED-ene endrer seg i henhold til 
hastighetsinnstillingen (figur J) For å slå av klippemaskinen, sett bryteren i AV-posisjonen (OFF). 
Enheten vil slå seg på med den siste hastighetsinnstillingen som ble brukt når du slo av enheten.

MERK: Hvis ladestativets indikatorlampe blinker, kan smuss eller rusk ha samlet seg på 
ladekontaktene til klippemaskinen, batteripakken og/eller ladestativet, noe som hindrer riktig 
elektrisk tilkobling. For å rengjøre disse kontaktene, bruk en myk, tørr klut til å tørke dem rene. 
Ladestativets indikatorlampe kan slås av hvis batteriet er for varmt til å lades. Når batteriet er 
avkjølt, vil normal lading gjenopptas. Det anbefales å holde ladestativet unna direkte sollys og 
varmekilder, for å unngå denne temperaturtilstanden.

Indikatorlampe på 
klippemaskinen

Indikatorlampe på 
ladestativet

Klippemaskinen i ladestativet
Fulladet Grønn
Lading pågår Rød
Klippemaskinen i stativet med 
strømmen slått på Blinker rødt Rød

Klippemaskinen i bruk
Fulladet Grønn
Middels ladenivå Gul
Lavt ladenivå Rød

INDIKATORLAMPER PÅ BATTERIET (LADENIVÅ)
Når batteriet ikke er i klippemaskinen, trykk og slipp knappen for ladenivå nederst på batteripakken 
(figur K) for å vise indikatorlyset for ladenivået. Et grønt lys betyr at det er tilstrekkelig lading. Et 
rødt lys betyr at det er middels til lav lading (mindre enn 15 minutter). Ingen lys betyr at batteriet 
krever umiddelbar lading.

UTSKIFTNING AV BATTERIPAKKEN
For å fjerne batteripakken fra klippemaskinen, trykk på fliken på baksiden av batteriet og skyv ut 
batteriet (figur G). For sette på plass batteripakken, skyv batteripakken inn i klippemaskinen. 

VEDLIKEHOLD
Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.
Klippemaskinens interne mekanisme har blitt smurt permanent på fabrikken. Annet enn det 
anbefalte vedlikeholdet som er beskrevet i denne håndboken, skal ikke utføres av andre enn Andis 
Company eller servicestasjoner som er autoriserte av Andis.

FJERNING AV KLIPPEHODET
For å fjerne klippehodet, kontroller først at klippemaskinens motor er slått av, trykk deretter ned på 
bladet med én eller to tomler (figur L) og skyv klippehodet av bladhengselet (figur M). Hvis 
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bladhengselet skulle lukke seg, og er i flukt med klippemaskinen, bruk en liten standard skrutrekker 
til å lirke ut nålen til hengselet (figur N). MERK: Hår kan samle seg i det fremre hulrommet i huset 
under klippehodet. Hvis dette skjer kan du børste håret ut av hulrommet med en liten børste eller 
en gammel tannbørste mens klippehodet er fjernet fra klippemaskinen.

SKIFTE UT ELLER BYTTE KLIPPEHODE
For å skifte ut eller bytte klippehodet, skyv bladstøtten på hengselet til klippemaskinen (figur M), og 
med klippemaskinen slått på, «ON», skyv klippehodet mot klippemaskinen for å låse det på plass.

BLADTEMPERATUR
På grunn av Andis-maskinenes høye klippehastighet må bladtemperaturen kontrolleres ofte. Dette 
er spesielt viktig ved bruk av blad til kort klipp. Dersom bladene er for varme skal kun bladene 
dyppes i Andis Blade Care Plus, eller du kan påføre Andis Cool Care Plus og deretter Andis Clipper 
Oil. Hvis du har en utbyttbar bladenhet, kan du bytte blad for å opprettholde en behagelig 
temperatur. Blant dyrefrisører er det populært å bruke flere blad av samme størrelse.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG SERVICE AV ANDIS-KLIPPEBLADER
Bladene skal smøres før, under og etter hver bruk. Dersom klippebladene lager striper eller går 
saktere, er dette ett tegn på at de trenger olje. Klippemaskinen skal holdes i posisjonen som er vist i 
figur O, for å forhindre at olje renner inn i motoren. Drypp noen få dråper med Andis Clipper Oil 
foran og på sidene av klippebladene (figur P). Tørk av overflødig olje fra bladene med en myk, tørr 
klut. Smøremidler i sprayform inneholder for lite olje til å gi en god smøring, men fungerer 
utmerket som kjølemiddel for klippebladene. Skift alltid ut ødelagte eller hakkede blader for  
å forhindre skade. Fjern hårrester fra bladene med en pensel eller en gammel tannbørste. For å 
rengjøre bladene anbefaler vi at kun bladene dyppes i en grunn skål med Andis Blade Care Plus, 
mens klippemaskinen går. Eventuelt hår og smuss som har samlet seg mellom bladene fjernes. 
Etter rengjøring, slå av klippemaskinen og tørk bladene med en myk, ren, tørr klut og begynn å 
klippe igjen.
Hvis klippingen fortsatt går tregt etter rengjøring av bladene, er det mulig at noen få tynne hår  
har satt seg fast mellom det øvre og det nedre bladet. Hvis dette er tilfelle må bladet tas av 
klippemaskinen. Fortsett med å føre det øvre bladet ut til en av sidene, uten å løsne spennfjæren 
eller bevege det øvre bladet helt ut fra under spennfjæren (se figur Q for bladets posisjon). Tørk av 
overflaten mellom bladene med en tørr klut, og drypp noen dråper med olje der det øvre og det 
nedre bladet møtes så vel som i sporet ved spennfjæren (figur Q). Skyv nå det øvre bladet til motsatt 
side av det nedre bladet, og gjenta denne prosedyren. Etter å ha fullført denne prosedyren, skyv det 
øvre bladet slik at det sitter rett over det nedre bladet. Håndter eller oppbevar din Andis-
klippemaskin med bladene nedover, slik at overflødig olje ikke renner inn i klippemaskinens hylster.

UTSKIFTNING AV BLADETS DRIVENHET
Dersom bladene klipper dårlig (prøv mer enn ett blad, da det du bruker kan være sløvt) er det mulig 
at bladets drivenhet må skiftes ut.

FOR Å SKIFTE UT BLADETS DRIVENHET
1. Fjern klippehodet (figur M).
2.  Fjern drivenhetens deksel ved å ta tak i begge sidene på toppen og skyve det av (figur R).
3. Fjern monteringsskruene for drivenheten til bladene (figur S).
4.  MERK: Før du demonterer bladets drivenhet, legg merke til hvordan den er plassert (dette vil 

hjelpe deg ved montering). Fjern drivenheten til bladene (figur T).
5.  Drivlageret skal være i den laveste posisjonen (se figur U for riktig posisjon for drivlageret). Hvis 

ikke, må du flytte det til den laveste posisjonen med fingeren (se figur V for feil posisjon på 
drivlageret).

6. Sett på ny drivenhet, rett inn skruehullene og trykk ned (figur T).
7. Sett sammen drivenheten igjen ved å montere skruene (figur S).
8. Monter dekslet ved å skyve det tilbake i posisjon på klippemaskinen (figur R).
9. Monter klippehodet (figur M).

RETNINGSLINJER FOR BRUK AV LITIUMIONBATTERIER
1.  Litiumionbatteriet som følger med klippemaskinen utvikler ingen «minne-effekt», slik som nikkel-

metallhydridbatterier (NiMH) eller nikkel-kadmiumbatterier (NiCd). Du kan returnere 
klippemaskinen til laderen til enhver tid for en full opplading, eller til og med bruke batteriet før 
ladingen er fullført. Som de fleste oppladbare batterier, fungerer litiumionbatterier best når de 
brukes ofte.

2.  For maksimal batterilevetid bør klippemaskinen oppbevares i delvis utladet tilstand, hvis enheten 
ikke skal brukes på flere måneder. For å lade ut batteriet, kjør klippemaskinen til det gule lyset 
slås på.
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3.  Unngå å plassere laderen i nærheten av varmevifter, varmeovner eller i direkte sollys. Optimal 
lading vil skje når temperaturen er stabil. Plutselig temperaturøkning kan føre til at batteriet ikke 
lades fullstendig.

4.  Mange faktorer påvirker litiumionbatteriets levetid. Et batteri som har blitt mye brukt eller er over 
et år gammelt vil muligens ikke gi den samme brukstiden som et nytt batteri.

5.  Nye litiumionbatterier, som forblir ubrukt i en periode, vil muligens ikke godta full opplading. 
Dette er normalt og indikerer ikke et problem med batteriet eller laderen. Batteriet vil godta en 
full opplading etter flere sykluser med bruk og lading av klippemaskinen.

6.  Koble laderen eller klippemaskinen fra strømuttaket hvis den ikke skal brukes på lang tid.

SIKKERHETSREGLER FOR LADER OG BATTERIPAKKE
1. Ikke stikk metallgjenstander inn i batterilommen på ladestativet.
2.  Ikke bruk laderen på svært skitne steder. Hvis ladelommen blir tilstoppet med støv eller hår, koble 

fra laderen og fjern hår eller andre rester forsiktig med en myk børste eller støvsuger.
3.  For å rengjøre eksterne deler av laderen, bruk en myk børste eller fuktig klut. Ikke bruk kraftige 

slipemidler, rengjøringsmidler eller løsemidler.
4.  Ikke bruk laderen som er utformet for Andis DBLC-2-klippemaskinen for å prøve å lade andre 

batterier.
5.  Batteriet har et overlastvern. I ekstreme tilfeller kan overlastvernet føre til at batteriet blir 

ubrukelig. Ikke forsøk å bruke dette litiumionbatteriet med andre produkter enn Andis DBLC-2-
klippemaskinen.

6.  For maksimal batterilevetid, ikke oppbevar klippemaskinen eller laderen under 50 °F eller over 
104 °F.

7. Ikke utsett laderen eller klippemaskinen for svært fuktige forhold.
8.  Pass på å ikke miste laderen eller klippemaskinen i bakken. Ikke forsøk å bruk en ødelagt lader.

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD AV DET ELEKTRISKE SYSTEMET
Klippemaskinen, batteriet og laderen er et integrert elektrisk system. God elektrisk kontakt må 
opprettholdes for at motoren kan levere full effekt og for riktig lading av litiumionbatteriet. 
Begrenset eller uregelmessig ytelse som skyldes smuss eller alder kan korrigeres i de fleste tilfeller.

RIKTIG AVHENDING AV BATTERIER
Produktet du har kjøpt inneholder et oppladbart batteri. Batteriet kan resirkuleres. I henhold til de 
fleste nasjonale og lokale lover er det ulovlig å kaste brukte batteriet i husholdningsavfallet. Sjekk 
med kommunen din for ytterligere informasjon om hvordan batteriet kan resirkuleres eller 
avhendes på riktig måte.

REPARASJONSSERVICE FOR BLAD OG KLIPPEMASKIN/TRIMMER
Etter flittig bruk kan Andis-bladene til klippemaskinen din bli sløve. Vi anbefaler at du kjøper et nytt 
sett med blader (klippehode), som er tilgjengelige gjennom Andis-leverandører. Noen klippehoder 
kan slipes på nytt – kontakt din Andis-leverandør eller Andis Company for informasjon om ny 
sliping. Hvis du ønsker at det skal utføres service på klippemaskinen/trimmeren samtidig, kontakt 
din Andis-leverandør. For å finne en servicestasjon autorisert av Andis i nærheten av deg, logg 
på andis.com eller ta kontakt med vår kundeserviceavdeling på telefon 1-262-884-2600 (USA), 
eller via e-post på info@andisco.com.

KORREKT AVHENDING AV DETTE PRODUKTET
Dette symbolet angir at maskinen ikke skal kastes med husholdningsavfallet. Dette gjelder 
innenfor hele EU. For å forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse fra feil 
avfallshåndtering, lever maskinen til gjenvinning på forsvarlig måte. Dette vil fremme 
bærekraftig gjenbruk av materielle ressurser. For å returnere en brukt enhet, bruk hente-og 
returnerings-systemene eller ta kontakt med forhandleren som solgte produktet. 
Forhandleren kan sørge for at produktet sendes til miljøvennlig gjenvinning.

FORSIKTIG: Du må aldri håndtere Andis-klippemaskinen mens du bruker en vannkran og aldri 
holde hårklippemaskinen under rennende vann eller i vann. Det er fare for elektrisk støt og skade 
på klippemaskinen. ANDIS COMPANY vil ikke være ansvarlig for skader grunnet slik 
uforsiktighet.
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ARMENIA
NUSHIKYAN 
anna@pharmafrance.am

AUSTRIA
PRO ZOON PHARMA GMBH
Karl Schonherr Strasse 3 
Wels,  Austria 4600 
43 7242 28333
info@prozoon.at

BELGIUM
EMMERS RUITERSPORT BVBA
Bernard Kempplein 23  
 Hamont-Achel, Belgium 3930  
shop@emmers.be

FIRMA BIANCA NG BVBA
Scharebrugstraat 255  
 Blankenberge, Belgium 8370  
standaert.dominique@skynet.be

HAIRCO 
Gentsesteenweg 190
Deinze, Belgium 9800 
32 9 330 2064
info@hairco.be

KOLL GROOMING PRODUCTS BVBA
Senator A. Jeurissenlaan 1155  
 Zonhoven Belgium 3520 
32 89 35 34 21
admin@koll-groomingproducts.be

MEDINI NV 
Legeweg 157i
Oostkamp, Belgium 8020
32 50 433 442
info@medini.be

TRANSGROOM NV
Moenkouterstaat 4  
 Moen, Belgium 8552 
32 56 252010
info@transgroom.com

BULGARIA
ET “BIOMED - NIKOLAY GOLOMEHOV”
Grebenetz #6 St.  
Sofia, Bulgaria 1680 
359 2 859 8323
info@biomedbg.com

ILIADA EOOD
Blvd. Tsarigradsko Shossee 137 Bsm 
Center Floor 4
Sofia , Bulgaria 1784 
35929768410
chdelmas@iliada.bg

CYPRUS
ARVO TRADING CO. LTD.
PO Box 22175
4, Gevgelis Str.  
Nicosia, Cyprus 1071 
357 2237 4818
info@arvo.com.cy

D. CHR. SUPPLIES LTD.
V.A.T. Number 10383546q 
Giochan Strauss 6,3060  
Limassol, Cyprus 3048 
357 998 09837
d.chrysostomou@hotmail.com

THAVATRACO ENTERPRISES
PO Box 51815   
Limassol, Cyprus 3508 
9357 25 338 129
thavatraco@cytanet.com.cy

CZECH REPUBLIC
PALAS IMPORT S.R.O.
Jirovcova 916/63   
Ceske Budejovice
Czech Republic 370 04
420 387 426441
palasimport@seznam.cz

DENMARK
DAN RIDER APS
Groftebjergvej 29   
Vissenbjerg, Denmark 5492 
45 64471810
kontakt@danrider.dk

EVET A/S
Ole Roemers Vej 26a  
 Haderslev, Denmark 6100 
45 73523918
salg@evet.dk

JORGEN KRUUSE A/S
Havretoften 4   
Langeskov , Denmark 5550
45 72141511
export@kruuse.com

KW HUNDE & KATTEARTIKLER A/S
Rodovrevej 253 A   
Rodovre, Denmark 2610 
45 36757860
kwpet@kw.dk

LOPPETJANSEN.DK
Strandvejen 10
Indkorsel Fra Dronningsgade  
Nyborg, Denmark 5800 
45 65312110
kundeservice@loppetjansen.dk

OS FRISORARTIKLER
Meterbuen 6-12 Byg. 8  
 Skovlunde, Denmark 2740 
45 20905070
support@osartikler.dk

OSTRAND
Rorgangen 16   
Karlslunde , Denmark 2690
45 46153839
ostrand@ostrand.dk

PITSTOP FOR PETS
Aegirsvej 8   
Hillerod, Denmark 3400 
45 48471214
psp@pitstoppets.dk

THORDAL-CHRISTENSEN
Dronning Margrethesvej 8  
 Randers Soe, Denmark 8960 
45 86421333
lars@thordal.dk

VIKING DANMARK
Koldkaergaard
Agro Food Park 12  
Aarhus N, Denmark DK-8200
mail@vikingdanmark.dk

ESTONIA
HAIRLINE OU
Rotermanni 8 Peterburi Tee 34/4  
Tallinn, Estonia 10115 
3726645062
anu@hairline.ee

OPTIMER LTD.
Parnu Mnt. 463   
Tallinn, Estonia 10916 
372 6081181
tonis.lokk@optimer.ee

FINLAND
KAHERRYSHUOLTO OY
Karjalankatu 10   
Helsinki, Finland 00520 
358 9 877 1166
heidi.jokinen@kaherryshuolto.fi

MIRACULOS OY
Salomonkatu 17 A10  
Helsinki, Finland 00100 
358 20 1410410
info@fourreasons.fi

MUSTI GROUP NORDIC OY
Makitorpantie 3 B (2. Krs.)  
Helinski, Finland 00620 
358 44 206 0285
email@mustigroup.com

VETMAN OY
09758942
PO Box 100
80020 Kollektor Scan, Finland 
358 2 7221 222
vetman@vetman.fi

DISTRIBUTORS
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FRANCE
C.A.R. SAS 
3,5,7 Rue Gustave Eiffel  
 Marseille, France 13010 
33 4 91782050
car.sa@jacques-seban.com

CHADOG DIFFUSION
9 Rue Leonard Da Vinci  
Aytre, France 17440 
33 5 46438585
service-clients@chadog.fr

JIKA - GRIMAUD GELARD
P.A. La Grignardais  
 Pleslin, France 22490 
33 2 96271047
info@gg-jk.com

SAINT GERMAIN FRANCE
6 Rue Fortia   
Marseille, France 13001 
33 6 84 04 68 47
tarek.belaroussi@stgermain-dz.com

SAREF
Rue de Fleurenne
Zl de Blanquefort
Attn: Michel Fontes 
Blanquefort, France 33295 
33 5 56955161
saref.commande@gmail.com

GERMANY
EBIMEX
Im Westesch 19   
Wilsum, Germany 49849 
49 5945 655
info@ebimex.de

ERICH HARTKOPF GMBH & CO. KG
Backershof 13-15   
Solingen, Germany 42699 
49 212 221460
info@ehaso.de

H. HAUPTNER UND RICHARD 
HERBERHOLZ
Gmbh & Co. Kg.
Kullerstrabe 38-44  
Solingen, Germany 42651 
49 212 25010
info@hauptner-herberholz.de

MEIBNER GMBH
Paul-Henri Spaakstr. 6  
 Koln-Dellbruck, Germany 51069 
49 221 9689 788
info@meissner-koeln.de

TIERBUDE NALBACH GMBH
Hauptstrasse 199   
Nalbach, Germany  66809 
49 6838 974 1282 
info@tierbude-grosshandel.com

TRIXIE HEIMTIERBEDARF  
GMBH & CO. 
KG Industriestrasse 32  
Tarp,  Germany 24963 
49 4638 2109 250 
info@trixie.de

UNITED SALON TECHNOLOGIES
Ketzberger Strasse 34  
 Solingen, Germany 42653 
49 212 383288463 
info@ust-germany.com

GREECE
NIKOLAOS HATZIMICHAEL
79-81 Socratous Str.  
 Athens, Attica Greece 10432 
302105233823
nikos.hatzimichael@yahoo.com

YIANNIS TSOMBARIS 
47 Marni St.   
Athens, Greece 10438 
302105226671
yiannist@otenet.gr

HUNGARY
GHISLANDI & TARSAI
Allatgyogyaszati Kereskedelmi Kft.  
 Budapest, Fogarasi Ut 43/C 
Hungary 1148
36209617534
ghislandi@ghislandi.hu

KISS ME HUNGARY KFT
Ulloi Ut 214   
Budapest, Hungary 1191  
36 303077695 
andishungary@gmail.com

IRELAND
BEAUTY SAVERS INTERNATIONAL
t/a SALON SAVERS
 Unit 50 Canal Walk 
Parkwest, Dublin 12, Ireland
353 1 620 5943
salonsavers@gmail.com

CASTLELACK CANINE PRODUCTS
Lakefield House
Castlelack, Bandon 
Co. Cork, Ireland
353 21 7330138
 info@ccpdogs.ie

DUGGAN VETERINARY SUPPLIES
Holycross Thurles  
Co. Tipperary, E41 A093, Ireland
353 504 43169
sales@dugganvet.ie

VETEQUIP LTD.
 Unit C1, Clane Buisness Park 
Clane Co. Kildare, Ireland  
353 87 267 0137
info@vetequipment.ie

ITALY
ANGELOFRANCESCHINI S.R.L.
Via Ca Ricchi 15   
San Lazzaro Di Savena, Italy 40068
393486833744
luca.beghelli@alpha-vet.it

CAMON SPA
Via L.Cosentino Nr. 1  
 Albaredo D’Adige (Vr) Italy 37041
39 045 660 8511
mirco.giuriato@camon.it

COLTELLERIA POLLA
Via Vochieri 69   
Alessandria, Italy 15100 
39 013 12 64774
lipolla@libero.it

COLTELLERIE MILANESI SAS
Via Solari 56 Int.   
Milano, Italy 20144 
39 02 422 2291
thomashaupt@coltelleriemilanesi.it

SILVER TRADING
Via Volturno 36-38 
Roma, Italy 00185
39 3511169452
silvertradingitaly@gmail.com

MOROCUTTI GIOVANNI SRL
Via Cassala 64   
Brescia, Italy 25126 
30 0571 542421
anna.morocutti@morocutti.it

PET ENERGY S.R.L.
Via Mazzini, 83   
Alpignano (To), Italy 10091  
info@petenergy.it

PORRINI GROUP SRL
Via Maestri Del Lavoro 23/25  
Castenedolo, Italy 25014 
39 030 279 1814 
giovanni.bertoli@porrinigroup.com
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LITHUANIA
GROZIO SPEKTRAS, LTD
Partizanu G. 70.37  
 Kaunas, Lithuania 50351 
370 675 81214
purchase@groziospektras.lt

KRINONA, UAB
Raudondvario Pl. 162  
 Kaunas, Lithuania LT-47174 
370 759025
Justina@krinona.lt

MALTA
EXCEED
122, St. Thomas St.  
 Fgura Fgr, Malta 1604 
356 793 22949 
noelledarmanin@hotmail.com

NORIVA LTD. 
351 Mallia Haus, Htajriet St.  
 Mosta Mst., Malta 3068 
356 214 13112
info@noriva.com.mt

SALON SERVICES LTD.
Somnium, Tower Rd.
Swatar, Birkirkara, Malta BKR4011
356 21 449236
simone@salonsmalta.com

NETHERLANDS
1 SUPPLY B.V.
Winkler Prinsstraat 17
Assen, Netherlands 9403 AZ
31 85 016 0890
office@1supply.nl

KNEZEVIC IMPORT EN EXPORT BV
Lorentzweg 7   
Spijkenisse, Netherlands 3208LJ 
31 181 617833
info@trim.nl

OKDV GROOMING PRODUCTS
Max Havelaardreef 170  
 Oosterhout, Netherlands 4906 BD 
31 162 459 499
okdv@xs4all.nl

VEE SERVICE IDAC BV
Thomas Edisonweg 36  
 Drunen, Netherlands 5151DJ 
31 416 379 955
info@veeserviceidac.nl

POLAND
4 PAWS IZABELA LEGOWIK
Orla 8 St.
Tuchola, Poland 89-500
48 52 334 6455
biuro@germapol.pl

F.P.H.U. SEWING S.C.
Ul. Kowaniec 55   
Nowy Targ, Poland 34-400 
48 18 2669333
biuro@sewing.pl

GROOMERSHOP MACIEJ 
TOMASZEWSKI
Pianowo 38   
Koscian, Poland 64-000 
48 504 399582
biuro@groomershop.pl

KARUSEK.COM.PL SP.ZO.O.SP.K
Ul. Nad Sadolem 6a  
 Krakow, Poland 31-228 
48 123 535088
mirek@groomer.com.pl

PROXIMUS KRZYSZTOF 
WYRZYKOWSKI
Pilsudskiego 59a   
Siedice, Poland 08-110 
48 501 161654
k.wyrzykowski@sedfryz.pl

PORTUGAL
4 RUMOS SOC UNIP LDA
R. Teixeira Gomes, Lt 18 Cv/B
Lagos , Portugal 8600-587
351 282 761 524
geral@4rumos.pt

CANIAGUEDA - PRODUTOS PARA 
ANIMAIS
Rua Americo Fernandes, 37 
3750-715 Recardaes  
Agueda, Portugal 3750-715 
351 234 098 454 
geral@caniagueda.com

QUINTA NOVA LDA 
 Rua Alvino Jose Domingues, 647 
Maia, Portugal 4470-034 
351 229 486041
albertino@quintanova.pt

VETIN PRODUTOS  
VETERINARIOS LDA
Sitio Polo Industrial 
Brejos Dos Carreteiros 
Fase 2 - Armazem A/B 
Quinta Do Anjo, Portugal 2950-554
351213162576
geral.vetin@gmail.com

VIP BARBER CHAIRS
Travessa Vila Mea
Pavilhao 6 Esmeriz
Vila Nova Famalicao, Portugal 
4760-480
351 252 312 343
ag@vip-barber-chairs.pt

ROMANIA
DAISY PET SRL
10 C Ficusului Str.   
Bucharest, Romania 14293 
011 407 445 15555  
office@daisy-medical.ro

REDHEAD DISTRIBUTION SRL
Bld. Constantin Brancusi  Nr. 163 
Ap. 21f
Cluj-Napoca, Romania 400000
40 746 110 522
zsolt.deak@yahoo.com

SC LATODIS COM SRL
Centru St. No 636, Bl. 21
Parter Poiana Campina 
Prahova, Romania 107425
40 244 371 995
office@latodis-med.com

SLOVAKIA
BELORA, S.R.O.
Langsfeldova 24   
Bratislava, Slovakia 81104
421 905 616 859
jzidek@belora.sk

PROFIKOZMETIKA, S.R.O.
Mengusovce 94  
Mengusovce, Slovakia 059 36
421 908 988 136 
info@profikozmetika.sk

SLOVENIA
HAIR CULTURE
Ervin Majetic S.P.
Gosposvetska Cesta 1
Ljubljana, Slovenia 1000
386 30 333 220
snezana.horvat@siol.net
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SPAIN
ESTEVE MARCO S.L.
Avenida Juan de La Cierva 
10 Bajo Local 4  
Valencia, Spain 46980 
34 96 105 6185
alberto@estevemarco.es

GLORIA PETS S.L. 
Poligono Ind Berriainz 
C/D Nave 133-134  
Berrioplano (Navarra), Spain 31013
34 948 30 90 49
joseba.lizarraga@creacionesgloria.com

SWEDEN
4DOGS IMPORT SWEDEN AB
Lodjursgatan 4b
Landskrona, Sweden 261 44
46 418 484 010
info@4dogs.se

AB DOGMAN
Box 100, Astorp, Sweden S-265 22
info@dogman.se

BRATT TRADING AB - ANIMAL
Studiovagen 8   
Tyreso, Sweden 135 48  
46 8 712 9510 
info@bratt-trading.se

BRATT TRADING AB - B&B
Studiovagen 8   
Tyreso, Sweden 135 48 
46 8 712 9510
info@bratt-trading.se

LYCKLIGA FARET SKARSLIPERI
Prastavagen 254   
Hoganas, Sweden 263 91 
46 42 722 83
info@lyckliga.nu

NEXT2VET AB
Ostra Zinkgatan 2   
Ystad , Sweden SE-271 39 
46 411 555730
info@next2vet.se

SCANDIVET AB
Granitgatan 2   
Enkoping, Sweden 749 40
46 171 857 70
info@scandivet.se

SWEVET AB 
Forskaregatan 1 D Se - 275 37  
Sjobo , Sweden 275 37 
46 77 121 5500
kundtjanst@swevet.se

ZOOSUPPORT SKANDINAVIA AB
Kistagangen 20 B
164 40 Kista, Sweden 
358 45 630 6119
email@mustigroup.com

UNITED KINGDOM
AH UK ANIMAL HEALTH (PVT) LTD.
College Mains Rd.   
Dumfries, DG2 0NU  
United Kingdom
44 1387 274854
enquiries@covetrus.com

ALLFLEX UK GROUP LTD.
1 Greencroft Industrial Park
Stanley, County Durham DH9 7YA 
United Kingdom 
44 1207 523141
info@allflex.co.uk

BURTONS DIRECT LIMITED
Guardian Industrial Estate 
Pattenden Lane
Marden, Kent TN12 9QD 
United Kingdom
44 1622 834325
burtonsgrooming@burtons.uk.com

BURTONS MEDICAL EQUIPMENT LTD.
Guardian Industrial Estate 
Pattenden Lane  
Marden, Kent TN129QD 
United Kingdom
44 1622 834344
info@burtons.uk.com

CHRISTIES DIRECT LTD.
16 Finvoy Rd.
Ballymoney, Co Antrim BT53 7JE
United Kingdom  
support@christiesdirect.com

DIAMOND EDGE LTD.
126 Gloucester Rd.  
Brighton, BN1 4BU  
United Kingdom
44 1273 605922
diamondedge@btconnect.com

GROOMERS LTD SPUK
137 Seventh St. 
New Greenham Park Newbury Berkshire 
RG19 6HN  
United Kingdom  
andis.styling@groomers-online.com

GROOMERS LTD.
137 Seventh St.
New Greenham Park  
Newbury - Berkshire RG19 6HN United 
Kingdom  
customer.service@groomers-online.com

IMS (EURO) LTD.
Unit 46, Europa Business Park 
Bird Hall Lane, Cheadle Heath 
Stockport SK3 0XA  
United Kingdom 
44 161 428 1440
info@imseuro.co.uk

PARMA AB
PO Box 412
Bandhagen, SE - 12470 
United Kingdom
46 8 773 0045
info@parma.se

SALLY SALON SERVICES (SBH)
Ground Floor
Inspired
Easthamstead Rd. Bracknell  
RG12 1YQ  
United Kingdom
info@salon-services.com

SIMPSONS OF LANGLEY LTD.
Unit 4 Lakeside Business Units 
Block Fen, Mepal 
Cambridgeshire 
United Kingdom  
44 1354 691830
post@simpsons-online.co.uk



Model DBLC-2 (100-240V, 50-60 Hz)
To find an Andis Authorized Service Station or access this manual online go to andis.com

Si vous souhaitez trouver un point de service authorisé Andis ou encore consulter ce guide en ligne,  
rendez-vous sur andis.com 

Para encontrar un centro de servicio autorizado de Andis o para acceder a este manual en Internet, visite andis.com 
Rufen Sie die Website andis.com auf, um von Andis autorisierte Kundendienststellen oder die Online-Version  

dieser Betriebsanleitung zu finden.
Per trovare un centro di assistenza autorizzato Andis, o per visualizzare questo manual online, visitare il sito andis.com

Om een door Andis erkend servicenter te zoeken of deze handleiding online te openen, gaat u naar andis.com 
Para encontrar um serviço técnico autorizado perto de você ou ver este manual on-line, acesse o site andis.com

如需查找 Andis 授权的维修站或访问在线阅读手册，请访问 andis.com
На сайте andis.com можно получить сведения о ближайшем центре обслуживания Andis или ознакомиться с 

интерактивной версией этого руководства.
På  andis.com hittar du kontaktinformation till våra auktoriserade Andis-reparatörer

Valtuutettujen Andis-huoltopisteiden yhteystiedot tai tämä käyttöopas löytyvät osoitteesta andis.com
For å finne en servicestasjon som er autorisert av Andis eller for å få tilgang til denne håndboken på Internett,  

\gå til andis.com
For at finde et Andis autoriseret servicecenter eller for at få adgang til denne manual online skal du gå til andis.com

Aby znaleźć autoryzowany zakład serwisowy firmy Andis lub skorzystać z wersji online tej instrukcji, należy  
odwiedzić stronę andis.com

Andis 공인 서비스 센터를 찾거나 온라인에서 본 사용 설명서를 이용하려면 andis.com에 접속하십시오
Andis認可サービスステーションを見つけたり、このマニュアルにオンラインでアクセスするにはandis.comをご覧ください。
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1800 Renaissance Blvd.  Sturtevant, WI 53177 USA
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